

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The
District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
REASON FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICES OF
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER, P.C.
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth Street,
Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerinc.com

DOUGLAS R. COX
Counsel of Record
TYLER R. GREEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
dcox@gibsondunn.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 2, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. UNDER THE RECONSTRUCTION AMENDMENTS, CONGRESS'S EXERCISE OF ITS ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY MUST BE JUSTIFIED BY THE EVIDENCE BEFORE CONGRESS AT THE TIME OF LEGISLATIVE ACTION.	6
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY RELYING ON POST-ENACTMENT EVIDENCE TO UPHOLD THE RENEWAL OF SECTION 5.	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,</i> 531 U.S. 356 (2000).....	3, 4, 13, 14
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	2, 4, 18, 25
<i>City of Rome v. United States,</i> 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	23
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank,</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	2, 16, 18
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan,</i> 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,</i> 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs,</i> 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	3, 14, 15, 22, 23, 25
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder,</i> 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	3, 8, 9, 24

<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	2, 13
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 270 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services v. Florida</i> , No. 11-398	1
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	6
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C)	14
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(D)	15
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. § 12111	13
42 U.S.C. § 12131	13
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Constitutionality of Legislation Limiting the Remedial Powers of the Inferior Fed. Courts in Sch. Desegregation Litig., 6 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1982)	12
Paul Taylor, Pew Research Center, <i>The Growing Electoral Clout of Blacks Is Driven by Turnout, Not Demographics</i> (Dec. 26, 2012).....	24
